
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group.

Bedford Borough Councillors: M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: F Chapman, P Downing, P Duckett and D McVicar

Luton Borough Councillors: R Saleem

A meeting of Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on Wednesday, 27 February 2019 starting at 10.00 am.

Nicky Upton
Democratic and Regulatory and Services Supervisor

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests Chair

Members are requested to disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and any 
other interests as required by the Fire Authority’s Code of 
Conduct (see note below).

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



2

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

3. Communications Chair Including minutes of recent ICT Board meetings
(Pages 5 - 8)

4. Minutes Chair
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
November 2018
(Pages 9 - 16)

5. Corporate Services Performance Monitoring 
Report - Quarter 3 ACO/CFO To consider a report

(Pages 17 - 22)

6. Corporate Services Programmes to date - Quarter 
3 ACO/CFO To consider a report

(Pages 23 - 36)

7. Proposed Corporate Services Indicators and 
Targets for 2019/20 ACO/CFO To consider a report 

(Pages 37 - 44)

8. New Internal Audit Report Completed to date ACO/CFO To consider a report
(Pages 45 - 78)

9. Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring 
Report ACO/CFO To consider a report

(Pages 79 - 86)

10. Revenue Budget and Capital Monitoring 
Programme 2018/19 as at 31 January 2019 ACO To consider a report

(Pages 87 - 94)

11. Treasury Management Strategy and Practices ACO To consider a report
(Pages 95 - 188)

12. Corporate Risk Register OAM To consider a report
(Pages 189 - 194)

13. Review of Work Programme 2018/19 Chair To consider a report

[...]
 Terms of Reference for the next board meeting. 
08/02/19 – MD to report back on this at the April board meeting in 

MD

101807
Performance Reports

MW noted that it would be useful for the three most important statistics to be pulled and brought to the 
Board for review. 
MD to review current performance indicators; confirm which indicators will be monitored going forward and 
to highlight key points in current performance reports and to bring these to the next Board meeting.
08/02/19 – MD to discuss at today’s meeting under Agenda Item 3.

MD

021903 ICT Share Service Update – Server Engineer
PH stated that he would look at what the new salary would look like following the recent FRA decision to 
realign pay scales.

PH

021903 ICT Share Service Update – Database Administrator
It was agreed that MD is to look into the possibility of increasing the current salary for this position.

MD

021903 ICT Share Service Update – Project Manager Workloads
MD noted that he will look into the current project work to see if there are any areas where workloads can 
be eased.

MD

021903 ICT Share Service Update – Performance Reports
MD is to review this target and feedback to the board.

MD

101801
It was agreed that minute’s part one and two would be combined into one minutes/actions document 
moving forwards. 
08/02/19 – October 2018 minutes in new format.  Action complete.

Complete

P
age 8



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group

                                          27 February 2019
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors F Chapman (Chair), M Headley and D McVicar

CFO P Fuller, ACO Z Evans, Mr J Atkinson, Mr G Chambers and Mr P Hughes

18-19/CS/30 Apologies

30.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Downing.

18-19/CS/31 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

31.1 There were no declarations of interests.

18-19/CS/32 Communications

32.1 The Policy and Challenge Group received the Minutes of the meetings of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board held on 
11 September and 30 October 2018 for information. It was noted that the customer satisfaction results had been updated as there 
had been a miscalculation. The new results were being presented to the Group later in the meeting.

32.2 Mr P Hughes, the Service’s newly appointed Head of ICT and Improvement, introduced himself and detailed his previous experience, 
having worked 30 years in ICT. Part of his new role was to drive forward the Council’s digital transformation programme, which would 
enable the Service to deliver its services more effectively and efficiently.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meetings of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board held on 11 September and 30 October 2018 be received. 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Item 4.2

18-19/CS/33 Minutes

33.1    It was noted that the meeting had been inquorate for the last few items.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record.

18-19/CS/34 Corporate Services Performance Monitoring Report - Q2

34.1 ACO Evans submitted the 2018/19 second quarter report on the Corporate Services performance against Corporate Services 
performance indicators and associated targets. All indicators were reporting as Green. 

RESOLVED:
That the progress made and matters arising from the Corporate Services Performance be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/35 Corporate Services Programmes to date - Q2

35.1 ACO Evans introduced a report for 2018/19 Quarter Two, detailing progress against and the status of the Corporate Services 
Programme and Projects to date.

35.2 ACO Evans reported that the Fleet Asset Management System Project was reported to both this Group and to the Service Delivery 
Policy and Challenge Group and that the Sharepoint Project was now underway.

35.3 ACO Evans then provided updates on the exceptions. The Prevention Replacement MIS was rated Amber as a result of capacity 
issues. These had now been resolved by the appointment of a new developer. 

35.4 The Protection Replacement MIS was rated Amber as there had been previous over-runs and the Unified Communications Project 
was also Amber due to challenges with the infrastructure build. 

35.5 The Virtual Desktop Infrastructure (VDI) Upgrade Project was reporting as Amber as there had been delays engaging with the 
supplier and scheduling issues.

35.6 ACO Evans advised that projects affected by historical over-runs were being re-baselined and would be reporting against their new 
timescales at the next meeting. All the above exceptions were being re-baselined to Green.

P
age 10



Item 4.3

35.7 In response to a question, ACO Evans explained that the Prevention Replacement MIS would be used to monitor and log Safe and 
Well visits and record any action that was required as a result of the visits. This had been developed in-house.

35.8 The Protection Replacement MIS was an “off the shelf” solution that had been purchased by the Service.

35.9 Mr P Hughes, the Head of ICT and Improvement, advised that work was underway to ensure that the new systems were fully 
integrated.

35.10 It was recognised that the years of investment in the ICT were now starting to have a significant positive impact.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made to date on Corporate Services Programme and Projects be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/36 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report

36.1 ACO Evans introduced her report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit 
reports and the Fire Authority’s 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement.

36.2 Two actions were currently in progress, with the remainder having been completed. 

RESOLVED:
That the issues raised in the report and the progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged and the recommendation to 
extend the completion date be approved.

18-19/CS/37 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2018/19

37.1 Mr G Chambers, The Head of Finance and Treasurer introduced his report which set out the forecast year end budget monitoring 
position as at 31 October 2018 and sought agreement to the recommendations contained within.

37.2 There was currently no forecast underspend or overspend in relation to non-salary budgets.

A £464,500 underspend in relation to the salary budget was forecast as a result of:

(i) the 2% pay award that had recently been agreed (against an assumed 4% in the budget); and
(ii) a zero-based budgeting exercise had been undertaken in relation to employer pension costs for employees transitioning between 

pension schemes. There was also a £150,000 underspend against the retained salary budget due to vacancies.

P
age 11



Item 4.4

37.3  There had been no changes to the Capital Programme. 

37.4 The Head of Finance and Treasurer reported that the Procurement savings included in the savings and efficiencies plan had been 
deferred from 2018/19 was expected to achieve £100,000 in 2019/20.

37.5 It was noted that £350,000 of savings had been identified through the zero-based budgeting exercise 

RESOLVED:
That the forecast outturns for revenue and capital be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/38 Treasury Management Mid Year Report to 30 September 2018

38.1 The Head of Finance and Treasurer submitted the Treasury Management Mid-Year report. In doing so, he advised that the prudential 
indicators had been updated in accordance with the revised Code and that the indicator that was the subject of a query for further 
information by Members was now no longer used and had been removed.

38.2 There had been no changes to capital expenditure since the Capital Programme was agreed by the Authority and no changes to the 
financing of the projects in the Programme. There had also been no changes to the capital financing requirement.

38.3 The total long
[...]
ivery of our Services, loss of sensitive 
information, resulting in material financial loss and legal or regulatory sanctions) continued to be an area of focus for the Service. 

40.5 In relation to CRR48 (there is a risk that the Service may be subjected to a fine from the ICO due to not implementing GDPR 
resulting in poor data security and process), it was noted that the Police were providing support to the Service and an action plan had 
been created and was in the process of being implemented. 

40.6 In response to a question about contingency arrangements, the Group was advised that, in addition to the formal arrangements 
currently in place with Essex Fire and Rescue Service, the Service also had an on-site generator and a paper-based telephone 
system to fall back on in the event of a power failure.

40.7 The Head of ICT and Improvement advised that the Service was seeking cyber essentials accreditation. This was a Government 
backed scheme and the Service had already achieved 95% compliance. It was anticipated that the accreditation would be achieved 
by Quarter 1 of 2019/20. There was a raft of security measures in place to prevent against cyber security attacks. 

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services be approved.

18-19/CS/41 Review of Work Programme 2018/19

41.1 Members received the Work Programme for 2018/19.

41.2 An update on Brexit preparations was requested for the Group’s next meeting. 

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be received. 

The meeting ended at 10.49 am 

P
age 14



Item 4.7

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group

                                          27 February 2019
Item No. 5
___________ ___

REPORT AUTHOR: T/ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER THREE 2018-19 
(F/Y April 2018 to
[...]
 98.19% 95.34% 100.00

% 95% Green 5% better 
than target

WS2a
The percentage of time when Rescue 
Pumping Appliances were unavailable for 
operational use due to an annual service, 
defect or other works. (Turnaround Time)

Lower is 
Better 5% 2.46% 2.55% 2.64% 5% Green 47% better 

than target

WS2b

The percentage of time when Aerial 
Ladder Platforms & SRU were unavailable 
for operational use due to an annual 
service, defect or other works. 
(Turnaround Time)

Lower is 
Better 5% 2.97% 2.91% 2.98% 5% Green 40% better 

than target

WS2c

The percentage of time when other 
operational appliances were unavailable 
for operational use due to an annual 
service, defect or other works. 
(Turnaround Time)

Lower is 
Better 3% 0.47% 0.33% 0.55% 3% Green 82% better 

than target

WS4

The number of hours as a percentage the 
appliance is unavailable for operational 
response in the reporting period, other 
than for the time measured under the 
turn-a-round time. (Idle time)

Lower is 
Better 2% 0.82% 0.81% 1.25% 2% Green 37% better 

than target

WS5

The total time expressed as a % when 
ALL Appliances were available for 
operational use after the turn-a-round 
time and idle time are removed from the 
total time in the reporting period.

Higher 
is Better 93% 97.56% 97.62% 97.26% 93% Green 5% better 

than target

WS6 Annual Services undertaken Higher 
is Better 97% 100 % 100% 100% 97% Green 3% better 

than target

P
age 20



APPENDIX A

Item 5.5

SUMMARY OF CORPORATE SERVICES PERFORMANCE 2018/19 QUARTER THREE
Finance

Measure 2018-19 Quarter 3

No. Description Aim Full Year 
Target

Five 
Year 

Average
Q3

2017-18 
Q3 

Actual
Q3

Target
Performance 

against 
Target 

Comments

FNP3 
% of Routine Financial Reports 
Distributed Within 6 Working 
Days of Period end closure

Higher is 
Better 90% 100% 100% 100% 90% Green 11% better 

than target

FNP5 Percentage of Uncontested 
Invoices Paid Within 30 days

Higher is 
Better 96% 95.51% 94.57% 96.07% 96% Green Met 
[...]
or a generic MDT suited to all FRSs. 

GAVIN CHAMBERS,  
T/ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

P
age 26



Item 6.5

CORPORATE SERVICES PROGRAMME REPORT

Business Systems Improvement Programme 
Aim: Optimise the use of existing business systems and replace where appropriate.

Project
Description

Performance
Status

Comments

Fleet Asset 
Management 
System

Green 30 January 2019: Fleet Asset Management System

Aim: To implement a cloud-based Fleet Asset tracking system to manage fleet 
assets from purchase to end of life, including purchase, management of 
inventory, locational tracking, inspection, test, servicing, maintenance and 
disposal.

The Fleet Asset Management Project is currently Green status though it has 
slipped slightly behind schedule due to additional technical due diligence 
requirements. This was to confirm that the correct middleware is part of the 
additional cross over package which allows the new cloud based system to 
integrate with the server based programs such as Great Plains and Requisition 
Manager. On 08/02/2019 it was concluded there were no technical issues to 
prevent procurement, therefore, procurement can now proceed.   

APPENDIX A

P
age 27



Item 6.6

Project
Description

Performance
Status

Comments

KPI Data Hub (new 
project)

Green 05 February 2019: KPI Data Hub (new project)

Aim: To deliver a digital corporate performance reporting tool for BFRS for 
reporting year 2019-20,, taking in data from various corporate systems into a 
single hub. 

The project status is Green. This is a new project the first phase of which covers 
operational data across BFRS Prevention, Protection and Response functions, 
and will allow for comparisons against previous performance, and against set 
targets.  It is planned to deliver this work in partnership with the University of 
Bedfordshire.  Data should be captured from the start of April 2019 onwards, with 
reporting available from the end of the first quarter of 201
[...]
: T/ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

SUBJECT: PROPOSED CORPORATE SERVICES INDICATORS AND TARGETS FOR 2019/20

For further information Adrian Turner
on this Report contact: Service Performance Analyst

Tel No: 01234 845022

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 7



Item 7.2

PURPOSE:

To advise the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group of the proposed suite of Corporate Services performance 
indicators and associated targets for 2019/20 and to seek the Group’s endorsement to incorporate these into the Service’s 
performance management framework.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the proposed suite of Corporate Services performance indicators and targets for 2019/20 and 
endorse or require adjustment as appropriate.

1. Introduction

In line with its Terms of Reference, the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group is responsible for 
monitoring the performance of those areas of the Service’s work falling within its scope.  In order to facilitate this, 
the Group receives quarterly summary performance reports at each of its meetings.

1.1 The Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group are involved in the process of agreeing the suite of 
performance indicators and of setting the associated targets.  This should take place, as far as practicable, 
alongside the annual budget setting, medium-term financial planning and strategic project planning processes.  The 
Group’s Work Programme for the current financial year therefore included this as an item for its meeting in March 
2019.

1.2 This report advises the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group of the proposed measures and targets for 
2019/20 which are contained in Appendix A.

1.3  The targets have been set taking account of 
[...]
etting 
Rationale

WS1a Grade A Defect Response Time (within 1 
hour) Quarterly

2014/15 93%
2015/16 91%
2016/17 95%
2017/18 89%

90% 90%

WS1b Grade A Defect Response Time  (within 2 
hours) Quarterly

2014/15 97%
2015/16 97%
2016/17 99%
2017/18 97%

95% 95%

WS2a

The percentage of time when Rescue 
Pumping Appliances were unavailable for 
operational use due to an annual service, 
defect or other works. (Turnaround Time)

Quarterly

2014/15 2.49%
2015/16 2.47%
2016/17 2.29%
2017/18 2.43%

5% 5%

WS2b

The percentage of time when Aerial 
Appliances and SRU were unavailable for 
operational use due to an annual service, 
defect or other works. (Turnaround Time)

Quarterly

2014/15 3.70%
2015/16 3%
2016/17 3.06%
2017/18 2.91%

5% 5%

WS2c

The percentage of time when other operational 
appliances were unavailable for operational 
use due to an annual service, defect or other 
works. (Turnaround Time)

Quarterly

2014/15 0.76%
2015/16 0.51%
2016/17 0.37%
2017/18 0.28%

3% 3%

WS4

The number of hours as a percentage the 
appliance is unavailable for operational 
response in the reporting period, other than for 
the time measured under the turn-a-round 
time. (Idle time)

Quarterly

2014/15 0.36%
2015/16 1.05%
2016/17 0.86%
2017/18 0.86%

2% 2%

WS5

The total time expressed as a % when ALL 
Appliances were available for operational use 
after the turn-a-round time and idle time are 
removed from the total time in the reporting 
period.

Quarterly

2014/15 98%
2015/16 98%
2016/17 98%
2017/18 97.67%

93% 93%

WS6 Annual Services undertaken Quarterly

2014/15 100%
2015/16 100%
2016/17 100%
2017/18 100%

97% 97%

Workshops 
targets will 
remain in place 
(as is) until the 
implementation 
of an electronic 
fleet 
management 
system is 
completed and 
fully functional 
within the 
Service to 
replace the MIS, 
at this point the 
targets will be 
reviewed giving 
consideration to 
the data that the 
new system can 
provide, any 
national targets 
and our own 
requirements.
[...]


A
genda Item

 11



Item 11.2

PURPOSE

To review the Authority's Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Treasury Management Policies.

RECOMMENDATION

To consider the documents and recommend that the Fire and Rescue Authority adopt the updated:

i. Treasury Management Strategy Statement
ii. Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Annual Investment Strategy
iii. Treasury Management Practices

1. Outcome

1.1 Sound internal control and governance arrangements for Treasury Management will ensure the Authority can reduce the risk 
it faces from treasury management activities.

2. Reason for Report

2.1 Treasury management activities can be defined as follows:

'The management of the organisation's investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.'  Source the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

2.2 The reporting of treasury management activity and the treasury management prudential indicators must meet the 
requirements of the 2009, 2011 and 2017 revised CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (as required through Regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003).  The main 2017 Code updates, for information, are noted in para 3.2 below.  

P
age 96



Item 11.3

3. Updated Documentation

3.1 The Authority is required to consider and scrutinise the relevant treasury management documents.  The revised documents 
that are attached are:

 The Treasury Management Strategy (including the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Annual Investment Strategy)
 Treasury Management Practices

The Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group was nominated by the Fire and Rescue Authority on 10 December 
2010 as the Group to scrutinise Treasury Management.

3.2 The updated Treasury Management Strat
[...]
97



Item 13.4

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional/Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

xx September 
2019

 Minutes of Shared Service IT 
Governing Body (under 
Communications)

 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme Monitoring 
2019/20

 2020/21 Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme (Planning 
Arrangements)

 New Internal Audit Reports 
Completed to date

 Audit and Governance Action 
Plan Monitoring Report

 Corporate Services 
Performance 2019/20 – Q1

 Corporate Services 
Programmes to date 2019/20 – 
Q1

 Annual Review of the 
Operation of ICT Shared 
Service Agreement 

 Asset Management Plans - 
Property

 Corporate Risk Register

 Work Programme 2019/20

P
age 198



Item 13.5

Meeting Date ‘Cyclical’ Agenda Items Additional / Commissioned Agenda Items
Item Notes Item Notes

xx November 
2019

 Minutes of Shared Service IT 
Governing Body (under 
Communications)

 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme Monitoring 
2019/20

 New Internal Audit Reports 
Completed to date

 Audit and Governance Action 
Plan Monitoring Report

 Corporate Services 
Performance 2019/20 – Q2

 Corporate Services 
Programmes to date – Q2

 Treasury Management Mid 
Year Review Report

 Review of Corporate Services 
Policy and Challenge Group 
Effectiveness

 Corporate Risk Register

 Work Programme 2019/20

P
age 199



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Communications
	4 Minutes
	5 Corporate Services Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 3
	6 Corporate Services Programmes to date - Quarter 3
	7 Proposed Corporate Services Indicators and Targets for 2019/20
	8 New Internal Audit Report Completed to date
	Key Financial Controls 3.18.19
	CSPCG20190227item08Risk Management 4.18.19 FINAL BF

	9 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report
	10 Revenue Budget and Capital Monitoring Programme 2018/19 as at 31 January 2019
	11 Treasury Management Strategy and Practices
	CSPCG20190227Item11TreasuryManagementStrategyStatement - FINAL - TMSS  A

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillors F Chapman (Chair), P Downing and D McVicar

CFO P Fuller,T/ACO G Chambers, Mr J Atkinson, SOC C Ball, Mr P Hughes and GC I McLaren

18-19/CS/42 Apologies

42.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Duckett, M Headley and R Saleem.

18-19/CS/43 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

43.1 There were no declarations of interests.

18-19/CS/44 Communications

44.1 The Policy and Challenge Group received the Minutes of the meetings of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board held on 8 
February 2019.

44.2 Mr P Hughes, the Head of ICT, advised that the Shared Service had a long-standing vacant service engineer post. A number of 
recruitment exercises had been unsuccessful. The spinal column points were being readjusted from April 2019 and there would be 
an uplift in the salary for the grade of that post. If this was not sufficient to attract suitable candidates then a discussion may need to 
be held at a job evaluation panel to increase the grade so that the salary was set at an acceptable market rate.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meetings of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board held on 8 February 2019 be received. 

18-19/CS/45 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record.



18-19/CS/46 Corporate Services Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 3

46.1 The Temporary ACO submitted the 2018/19 third quarter report on the Corporate Services performance against Corporate Services 
performance indicators and associated targets. All indicators were reporting as green. 

RESOLVED:
That the progress made and matters arising from the Corporate Services Performance be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/47 Corporate Services Programmes to date - Quarter 3

47.1 The Temporary ACO introduced a report for 2018/19 Quarter three, detailing progress against and the status of the Corporate 
Services Programme and Projects to date.

47.2 The Fleet Asset Management System was reporting as Green and the project was currently out to tender. 

47.3 The KPI Data Hub had been added as a new project. The Head of ICT reported on a collaborative project with the University of 
Bedfordshire to build a data hub that would allow the Service to extract data from various sources to facilitate the use and reporting 
of performance information. Phase 1 of the project would include Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) around prevention, protection 
and response, with Corporate Services measures added later in the year. Data should be captured from the start of April 2019 
onwards, with reporting available from the end of the first quarter of 2019-20 onwards. 

47.4 In response to questions, the Head of ICT confirmed that the data hub would be capable of being integrated with the Service’s other 
ICT systems. The brief given to the University had specified that the hub be built using a modular approach and that it would be able 
to be supported internally going forward.

47.5 Councillor Downing referred to a presentation that was recently given to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
digitalisation. He would forward this to the Head of ICT for information. 

47.6 The Temporary ACO reported that the Fire Safety Protection –Replacement Management Information System and Prevention 
Replacement Management Information System were both reporting as amber.

47.7 The Sharepoint Upgrade and VDI Upgrade Project were reporting as green.  



47.8 In relation to the Unified Communications project, the Head of ICT advised that the project would be re-baselined. The Service was in 
the final stages of preparation for the supplier’s health check on the system prior to it being handed over to the supplier. It was 
anticipated that project should be reporting as green at the next meeting of the Policy and Challenge Group. 

47.9 It was noted that the HR/Payroll system project was due to be signed off as complete at the next programme board. 

RESOLVED:
That the progress made to date on Corporate Services Programme and Projects be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/48 Proposed Corporate Services Indicators and Targets for 2019/20

48.1 The Temporary ACO presented the proposed suite of Corporate Services performance indicators and associated targets for 2019/20 
and sought the Group’s endorsement to incorporate these into the Service’s performance management framework.

48.2 It was recognised that these may need to be revisited following the next meeting of the FRA if the changes proposed to the Policy 
and Challenge Groups were agreed. 

48.3 The Temporary ACO advised that the only change proposed to the finance indicators was an increase in the target for FNP8 (return 
on investment) to 1.00%, in line with anticipated interest rate increases.

48.4 Two ICT targets had been amended following discussions at the Corporate Management Team meeting on 25 February 2019. The 
target for ICT1 (user satisfaction) had been increased from 80% to 85% and the target for IM1 (the Number of Incidents on Mission 
Critical services resolved within 1 Hour) had been increased from 85% to 90%.

48.5 In response to a question, the Head of ICT reported that there had been a recent restructure in ICT and expressed the view that the 
new structure would need time to bed in before any further increases in the target should be considered. 

48.6 SOC C Ball reported that, as a result of the introduction of the new fleet asset management system and the ability of this system to 
extract more useful data, it was suggested that WS2a-WS4 be removed from the performance report. 

48.7 It was also proposed to increase the targets for WS5 (the total time expressed as a % when ALL appliances were available for 
operational use after the turn-a-round time and idle time are removed from the total time in the reporting period) to 95% and for WS6 
(annual services undertaken) to 100%.

RESOLVED:
That the proposed suite of Corporate Services performance indicators and targets for 2019/20 be endorsed.



18-19/CS/49 New Internal Audit Report Completed to date

49.1 The Temporary ACO introduced the report on the audits completed since the last meeting of the Policy and Challenge Group. Two 
internal audits had been completed in the period: Key Financial Controls and Risk Management.

49.2 An opinion of substantial assurance had been given in relation to Key Financial Controls with only one low priority recommendation 
being identified. 

49.3 Risk Management had been awarded a reasonable assurance opinion, with four medium priority and four low priority actions 
identified. 

49.4 GC I McLaren advised that, arising from the Risk Management audit, the use of the Abriska system was being expanded.

RESOLVED:
That the attached internal audit report be received and the associated management comments/actions which will be added to the Audit and 
Governance Action Plan Monitoring report be endorsed.

18-19/CS/50 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report

50.1 The Temporary ACO introduced the report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external 
audit reports and the Fire Authority’s 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement.

50.2 Three actions had been superseded by the Risk Management Audit, with the other actions having been completed. 

50.3 It was noted that the review of effectiveness had been deferred to 2020 as a result of the governance review.

50.4 It was suggested that Members may wish to consider what reports were submitted to the new Policy and Challenge Groups to make 
the most effective use of resources.

RESOLVED:
That the issues raised in the report and the progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged and the recommendation to 
extend the completion date be approved.



18-19/CS/51 Revenue Budget and Capital Monitoring Programme 2018/19 as at 31 January 2019

51.1 The Temporary ACO introduced his report which set out the forecast year end budget monitoring position as at 31 January 2019.

51.2 There were variations in the following areas: Head of Response (£80,000 underspend), Head of Service Support (£51,000 
overspend) and Head of Human Resources (£8,000 underspend). There was also a forecast salary underspend of £474,000. 

51.3 In relation to the Capital Programme, Members were advised of the £63,000 underspend on the server hardware renewal project. 

51.4 The savings and efficiencies were also noted. The Temporary ACO advised that the external auditors had requested information on 
the savings that had been realised over the last few years through efficiencies. 

RESOLVED:
That the forecast outturns for revenue and capital be acknowledged.

18-19/CS/52 Treasury Management Strategy and Practices

52.1 The Temporary ACO submitted the review of the Authority's Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Treasury Management 
Policies. There had been no significant changes. 

52.2 The FRA currently had total borrowing of £9.987 million, short term investments of up to £10 million and budgeted interest of £90,000 
in 2019/20.

52.3 The Temporary ACO reminded the Policy and Challenge Group that Members received treasury management training on a regular 
basis, with the next training being made available for Members following the Annual General Meeting in June 2019. 

52.4 The interest rate forecast was received and it was noted that there was a forecast increase to 1% in September 2019. 

52.5 The FRA held a wide ranging investment portfolio with assets both within and outside of Europe. These were held for less than 365 
days and scheduled to mature at different times. This should mitigate against any effects of Brexit.  

52.6 In response to a comment on the role of the Section 151 Officer and Treasurer to the FRA being separated if the Temporary ACO 
was made permanent, the CFO confirmed that a number of options were currently being considered. 

RESOLVED:
That the Fire and Rescue Authority be recommended to adopt the updated:



i. Treasury Management Strategy Statement
ii. Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Annual Investment Strategy
iii. Treasury Management Practices

18-19/CS/53 Corporate Risk Register

53.1 GC I McLaren introduced the report on the review of the Corporate Risk Register. There were no changes to the risk ratings and four 
updates to the risk narratives.

53.2 In response to questions about Brexit, the CFO advised that a report on preparations for a hard Brexit would be submitted to the next 
FRA meeting. This would be informed by advice from the National Fire Chiefs Council and the Bedfordshire and Luton Local 
Resilience Forum (BLLRF). BLLRF was currently holding weekly strategic meetings.   

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services be approved.

18-19/CS/54 Review of Work Programme 2018/19

54.1 Members received the Work Programme for 2018/19.

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be received. 

The meeting ended at 10.54 am 


